## CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

**JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS** Chief of Research (904) 255-5137 117 West Duval Street City Hall, Suite 425 Jacksonville, FL 32202 FAX (904) 255-5232

**Bill Type and Number:** Resolution 2019-535

**Sponsor:** Council President Wilson

**Date of Introduction:** July 23, 2019

**Committee(s) of Reference:** R

Date of Analysis: July 25, 2019

**Type of Action:** Appointment/Election; Emergency Passage

**Bill Summary:** This bill elects the City Council Members for the 2019 Duval County Value Adjustment Board (VAB). Council Member Joyce Morgan will serve as Chair, Council Member Garrett Dennis will serve as a member and Council Member Danny Becton as the alternate member, all for a term concluding with the final hearing for the tax year of the board. Emergency passage is requested.

**Background Information:** The VAB hears appeals regarding property assessments and complaints against homestead exemption denials. Section 194.015, *Florida Statutes*, requires that two of the members of the VAB shall be members of the governing body of the county elected from the membership of the board of the governing body.

Emergency passage has been requested so that a quorum will be available for the organizational meeting of the 2019 VAB in early August.

**Policy Impact Area:** Value Adjustment Board operations

**Fiscal Impact:** Anticipated to be minimal

**Analyst:** Distel